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Administration - Religious & Volunteer Services Office 
4345 North Lincoln Blvd. 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 

 
Leo Brown 
Agency Chaplain & Volunteer Administrator 
Phone: (405) 226-3847 
E-Mail: leo.brown@doc.ok.gov    
 

Regional Chaplain - Vacant 
Phone: 
E-Mail:  
 

Sara Martin,  
Administrative Programs Officer 
Phone: (405) 425-7312 
E-Mail: saral.martin@doc.ok.gov  
 

Ilinda Jackson, Regional Chaplain 
Phone: (405) 919-5418 
Email: ilinda.jackson@doc.ok.gov  

 

Institutions/Prisons 
 
Allen Gamble Correctional Center (AGCC) 
Chaplain David Holland 
6888 East 133rd Road 
Holdenville, OK  74848 
Facility Phone: (405) 698-5462 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 698-5913 
E-Mail: david.holland@doc.ok.gov   
Maximum and Medium Security  
 
Bill Johnson Correctional Center (BJCC) 
Chaplain John Clapp  
1856 E. Flynn Street 
Alva, OK  73717-3005 
Facility Phone: (580) 327-8000 
Direct Line: (405) 727-4363 
E-mail: john.clapp@doc.ok.gov    
Minimum Security 
 
Dick Conner Correctional Center (DCCC) 
Chaplain Darrow Hetebrink 
129 Conner Road 
Hominy, OK  74035-0220 
Facility Phone: (918) 594-1300 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 698-5287 
E-mail: darrow.hetebrink@doc.ok.gov  
Medium and Minimum Security 
 
 
 

Eddie Warrior Correctional Center (EWCC) 
Chaplain Shannon Kearns 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 315 
Physical Address: 400 Oak Street 
Taft, OK  74463-0315 
Facility Phone: (405) 727-4525 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4462 
E-mail: shannon.kearns@doc.ok.gov  
Minimum and Community Security 
 
Great Plains Correctional Center (GPCC) 
Chaplain Jeffrey Laird 
700 Sugar Creek Drive 
Hinton, OK  73047 
Facility Phone: (405) 778-7000 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 778-7079 
E-mail:  jeffrey.laird@doc.ok.gov   
Medium Security 
 
Howard McLeod Correctional Center (HMCC) 
Chaplain Pat Ward 
19603 E. Whippoorwill Lane 
Atoka, OK  74525 
Facility Phone: (580) 889-6651 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4634 
E-mail: patrick.ward@doc.ok.gov  
Minimum Security 
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Institutions/Prisons – Continued 
 

Jackie Brannon Correctional Center (JBCC) 
Chaplain Wade Scott 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1999 
Physical Address: 900 N. West Street 
McAlester, OK  74502-1999 
Facility Phone: (918) 421-3399 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4083 
E-mail:  wade.scott@doc.ok.gov  
Minimum Security 
 
James Crabtree Correctional Center (JCCC) 
Vacant – Regional Chaplain Ilinda Jackson 
216 N. Murray St. 
Heena, OK 73741-1017 
Facility Phone: (572) 568-6000 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4891 
E-mail: Ilinda.jackson@doc.ok.gov  
Medium and Minimum Security 
 
Jess Dunn Correctional Center (JDCC) 
Chaplain Broeker on Military Deployment 
Contact – Regional Chaplain James Remer 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 316 
Physical Address: 601 South 124th Street West 
Taft, OK  74463-0316 
Facility Phone: (918) 682-7841 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4223 
E-mail: james.remer@doc.ok.gov  
Minimum Security 
 
Jim E. Hamilton Correctional Center (JEHCC) 
Cynthia (Cindy) Sickler 
53468 Mineral Springs Road 
Hodgen, OK  74939-3064 
Facility Phone: (918) 653-7831 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4697 
E-mail: cynthia.sickler@doc.ok.gov  
Minimum Security 
 
 
 

John Lilley Correctional Center (JLCC) 
Chaplain Franky (Frank) Gregory 
407971 Hwy 62 E  
Boley, OK  74829 
Facility Phone: (405) 727-4544 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-4576 
E-mail: franky.gregory@doc.ok.gov   
Minimum Security 
 
Joseph Harp Correctional Center (JHCC) 
Chaplain Steve Ruby 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 548 
Physical Address: 16161 Moffat Road 
Lexington, OK  73051-0548 
Facility Phone: (405) 527-5593 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 698-5763 
E-mail:  steve.ruby@doc.ok.gov  
Medium Security 
 
Lexington Correctional Center (LARC/LCC) 
Chaplain Ron Lindsey 
Chaplain Russell Houser 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 260 
Physical Address: 15151 Highway 39 
Lexington, OK  73051 
Facility Phone: (405) 527-5676 
Chaplain Lindsey: (405) 698-5530 
Chaplain Houser: (405) 698-5531 
E-mail: ron.lindsey@doc.ok.gov  
  russell.houser@doc.ok.gov  
A&R, Medium and Minimum Security 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

mailto:wade.scott@doc.ok.gov
mailto:Ilinda.jackson@doc.ok.gov
mailto:james.remer@doc.ok.gov
mailto:cynthia.sickler@doc.ok.gov
mailto:franky.gregory@doc.ok.gov
mailto:steve.ruby@doc.ok.gov
mailto:ron.lindsey@doc.ok.gov
mailto:russell.houser@doc.ok.gov


Oklahoma Department of Corrections 
 

Directory of Chaplains and Volunteer Coordinators 
Revision Date April 30, 2025 

 
 

 

Female Facilities are Highlighted                             Page 3 of 4 
 

Institutions/Prisons – Continued 
 
Mabel Bassett Correctional Center (MBCC) 
Chaplain David Shaner 
29501 Kickapoo Rd. 
McLoud, OK  74851-8339 
Facility Phone: (405) 964-3020 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 698-5214 
E-mail:  david.shaner@doc.ok.gov   
A&R, Max, Medium, Minimum Security 
 
Mack Alford Correctional Center (MACC) 
Vacant – Regional Chaplain James Remer  
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 220 
Stringtown, OK 74569-0220 
Physical Address: 13001 North Hwy 69 
Stringtown, OK  74525 
Facility Phone: (580) 346-7301 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 747-4126 
E-mail: james.remer@doc.ok.gov  
Medium and Minimum Security

Oklahoma State Penitentiary (OSP) 
Chaplain Todd Minshall 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 97 
Physical Address: 1301 N. West St. 
McAlester, OK  74502-0097 
Facility Phone: (918) 423-4700 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 727-1033 
E-mail: todd.minshall@doc.ok.gov   
Maximum and Medium Security 
 
Oklahoma State Reformatory (OSR) 
Chaplain Eric Houck 
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 514 
Physical Address: 1700 East First Street 
Granite, OK  73547-0514 
Facility Phone: (405) 698-5263 
Chaplain’s Direct Phone: (405) 698-5085 
E-mail: eric.houck@doc.ok.gov 
Medium and Minimum Security

 

 
Community Corrections Centers 

 
Clara Water Community Corrections Center 
(CWCCC) 
Rebecca Smith, Case Mgr. IV/Volunteer Coord. 
9901 N. I-35 Service Road 
Oklahoma City, OK 73131-5228 
Facility Phone: (405) 254-3241 
E-Mail: rebecca.smith@doc.ok.gov 
 

Enid Community Corrections Center (ECCC) 
Susan Shahan, CMS / Volunteer Coordinator  
2020 E. Maine Ave. 
Enid, OK 73701-6445 
Facility Phone: (405) 778-7145 
E-Mail: susan.shahan@doc.ok.gov  
 

Lawton Community Corrections Center (LCCC) 
Dewey Patterson Case Mgr. IV / Volunteer Coord. 
605 Southwest Coombs Road 
Lawton, OK 73501-8294 
Facility Phone: (580) 248-6703 
E-Mail: dewey.patterson@doc.ok.gov  

Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center 
(NOCC) 
Chaplain Vernell Bell 
442586 E. 250 Road 
Vinita, OK  74301 
Facility Phone: (405) 727-4876  
E-mail: vernell.bell@doc.ok.gov  
 
Union City Community Corrections Center 
(UCCCC)  
Ruth Littlejohn, Case Mgr. IV/Volunteer Coordinator 
700 North Highway 81 
Union City, OK 73090 
Facility Phone: (405) 698-5481 
E-Mail: ruth.littlejohn@doc.ok.gov  
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Private Prisons & Halfway Houses 
 

 

Lawton Correctional and Rehabilitation Facility 
(LCRF/LCF) (GEO)  
Chaplain Alisha Cation 
Chaplain Kenneth Neher 
8607 S. E. Flower Mound Rd. 
Lawton, OK  73501 
Facility Phone: (580) 351-2778 
Chaplain Cation: Ext. 133343 
Chaplain Neher: Ext. 133344 
E-Mail:  acation@geogroup.com  
   kenneth.neher@geogroup.com  
Medium Security 

Bridgeway, Inc.  
Traci White, Volunteer Coordinator 
620 W. Grand 
Ponca City, OK 74602 
Facility Phone: (580) 762-1462 EXT 103 
E-Mail: twhite@bridgewayincpc.org  
Community Corrections – Halfway House 
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